

No. 07-1376

FILED

JUL 1 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
SERGEANT JEFF BARRY, OFFICER MICHELLE
LIDDICOET, and ALEX FAGAN,

Petitioners,

v.

RODEL E. RODIS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LAWRENCE W. FASANO, JR.
720 Market St., Penthouse Suite
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 956-8800
Facsimile: (415) 956-8811

*Counsel for Respondent
Rodel E. Rodis*

July 2008

**RESTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OVER THE PROPER APPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINES OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	11
II. REVIEW IS ALSO NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS OVER WHETHER PROBABLE CAUSE AS TO THE INTENT ELEMENT HAS TO FIRST BE PRESENT BEFORE AN INDIVIDUAL MAY BE ARRESTED FOR SUSPECTED VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. SECTION 472.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Probable cause as to the intent element existed in the out-of-circuit cases cited by Petitioners	16
B. Probable cause as to the intent element existed in the Ninth Circuit cases cited by Petitioners	19
III. GRANTING THE PETITION AND THE CALENDARING OF THE CASE FOR ARGUMENT WITH <i>PEARSON</i> IS NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE <i>SAUCIER</i> AND <i>PEARSON</i> ARE COMPLETELY DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE INSTANT CASE.....	23
IV. PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS MILITATE STRONGLY AGAINST GRANTING THE PETITION.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>Bates v. U.S.</i> , 352 F.2d 399 (9th Cir. 1965).....	22
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Callahan v. Millard County</i> , 494 F.3d 891 (10th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	12
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Locke v. United States</i> , 7 Cranch 339 (1813).....	11
<i>Marks v. Carmody</i> , 234 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	3, 12
<i>U.S. v. Allison</i> , 616 F.2d 779 (5th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>U.S. v. Blum</i> , 432 F.2d 250 (9th Cir. 1970).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Ford</i> , 461 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1972).....	19, 20
<i>U.S. v. Everett</i> , 719 F.2d 1119 (11th Cir. 1983)	17, 20
<i>U.S. v. Hernandez</i> , 825 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>U.S. v. Mayo</i> , 394 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2005).....	22, 23
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , No. 07-751.....	3, 4, 23, 24, 25
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	4, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 472	2, 4, 13, 15, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 10
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1, 3, 10, 15, 24, 29
